

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

DECKER ADVERTISING INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

DELAWARE COUNTY, NEW YORK; and
TINA MOLÉ; ARTHUR MERRILL; MARK TUTHILL;
THOMAS AXTELL; JEFFREY TAGGART; WAYNE
E. MARSHFIELD; JERRY VERNOLD; JAMES E.
EISEL; GEORGE HAYNES, JR.; BETTY L. SCOTT;
JAMES G. ELLIS; CARL PARTRICK DAVIS; ALLEN
R. HINKLEY; ERIC T. WILSON; JOHN S. KOSIER;
WILLIAM LAYTON; JOSEPH CETTA; and AMY
MERKLEN, in their individual and official capacities,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:23-cv-1531 (AMN/ML)

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

Heather E. Murray
Mark H. Jackson
CORNELL LAW SCHOOL
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853
Tel.: (607) 255-8518
Email: hem58@cornell.edu
mhj35@cornell.edu

Michael J. Grygiel
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP
54 State Street, 6th Floor
Albany, NY 12207
Tel.: (518) 689-1400
Email: grygielm@gtlaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiff Decker Advertising Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE COMPLAINT PLAUSIBLY ALLEGES FIRST AMENDMENT RETALIATION.....	6
A. The First Amendment Does Not Allow Defendants to De-Designate <i>The Reporter</i> as an Official County Newspaper Based on the Exercise of Its First Amendment Rights.	6
1. Plaintiff Plausibly Alleges that Its Reporting is Protected Speech.	8
B. Plaintiff Suffered an Adverse Action Because As an Independent Newspaper, <i>The Reporter</i> Is Categorically Eligible for Designation Under § 214(2) and Favored for Designation Because Of Its Wide Circulation.	12
C. <i>The Reporter</i> plausibly pled a <i>prima facie</i> case that Defendants had a retaliatory motive.	16
D. <i>The Reporter</i> Has Standing to Challenge Defendants’ Gag Directive.	19
E. Defendants’ Gag Directive Is An Unconstitutional Form of Prior Restraint.....	20
1. Defendants fail to meet their heavy burden of justifying their prior restraint.	21
F. No Actual Chilling Effect Is Required to Plausibly Allege Independent Contractor Claims.	23
II. <i>THE REPORTER</i> PLAUSIBLY PLED VIOLATIONS OF ITS RIGHTS UNDER THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.....	24
III. DEFENDANTS’ MOUNT HEALTHY DEFENSE DOES NOT SUPPORT DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFF’S FIRST CLAIM.	26
IV. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO LEGISLATIVE IMMUNITY FOR THEIR DE-DESIGNATION OF <i>THE REPORTER</i>	28
V. <i>THE REPORTER’S</i> CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY THE AVAILABILITY OF STATE ACTION UNDER ARTICLE 78.	30
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Pages
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Almonte v. City of Long Beach</i> , 478 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Application of Dow Jones & Co., Inc.</i> , 842 F.2d 603 (2d Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Application of Nat'l Broad. Co.</i> , 828 F.2d 340 (6th Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Bantam Books, Inc., v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	22
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs, Wabaunsee Cnty., Kan., v. Umbehr</i> , 116 S. Ct. 2342 (1996).....	6
<i>Buchanan v. City of New York</i> , 556 F. Supp. 3d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	16
<i>Burkybile v. Bd. of Educ. of Hastings-on-Hudson Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 411 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Cap. Cities Media, Inc. v. Chester</i> , 797 F.2d 1164 (3d Cir. 1986).....	24, 25
<i>Cioffiv. Averill Park Central School Dist</i> , 444 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>City of San Diego, Cal. v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004).....	9
<i>Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Breedon</i> , 532 U.S. 268 (2001).....	16, 17
<i>El Dia, Inc. v. Governor Rossello</i> , 165 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 1999).....	1, 7
<i>Figuroa v. Garland</i> , No. 1:21-CV-7849-GHW, 2023 WL 4865831 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2023).....	17
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	21
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	10, 11
<i>Gill v. Pidlypchak</i> , 389 F.3d 379 (2d Cir. 2004).....	7, 23

Gorman-Bakos v. Cornell Co-op Extension of Schenectady Cty.,
252 F.3d 545 (2d Cir. 2001).....19

Gravel v. United States,
408 U.S. 606 (1972).....29

Greeley Publ’g Co. v. Hergert,
No. CIV.A. 05-CV-00980EW, 2006 WL 1581754 (D. Colo. June 6, 2006).....27

Grennan v. Nassau Cnty.,
No. CIVA042158(DRH)(WDW), 2007 WL 952067 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2007).....11

Guan v. Mayorkas,
530 F. Supp. 3d 237 (E.D.N.Y. 2021)23

Harhay v. Town of Ellington Bd. of Educ.,
323 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2003).....28, 29

Harman v. City of New York,
140 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998).....1, 20

Heck v. Humphrey,
512 U.S. 477 (1994).....30

Holmes v. Long Island R.R. Co.,
No. 96 CV 6196 (NG), 2001 WL 797951 (E.D.N.Y. June 4, 2001)17

Illiano v. Mineola Union Free Sch. Dist.,
585 F. Supp. 2d 341 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)12

Johnson v. Eggersdorf,
8 F. App’x 140 (2d Cir. 2001).....26

Kent v. Ohio House of Representatives Democratic Caucus,
33 F.4th 359 (6th Cir. 2022)29

L-7 Designs, Inc. v. Old Navy, LLC,
647 F.3d 419 (2d Cir. 2011).....6

Liverman v. City of St. Petersburg,
844 F.3d 400 (4th Cir. 2016)22

Lynch v. City of New York,
952 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2020).....1, 6

Maloy v. Ballori-Lage,
744 F.3d 250 (1st Cir. 2014).....26

McKenna v. Nassau Cnty.,
No. 223CV4286ARRST, 2023 WL 8455670 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2023).....23, 25

Morrison v. Johnson,
429 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2005).....23

N. Mississippi Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jones,
792 F.2d 1330 (5th Cir. 1986)7

Nagle v. Marron,
663 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2011).....18

Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539 (1976).....20

New York Times Co. v. United States,
403 U.S. 713 (1971).....20

New York Times v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....10, 11, 28

Ocala Star-Banner v. Damron,
401 U.S. 295 (1971).....10, 11

Overbey v. Mayor of Baltimore,
930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019)19

Patsy v. Board of Regents of Fla.,
457 U.S. 496 (1982).....30

Perry v. McDonald,
280 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2001).....20

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972).....6

Press & J., Inc. v. Borough of Middletown,
358 F. Supp. 3d 411 (M.D. Pa. 2018).....7, 8

Quad-City Cmty. News Serv., Inc. v. Jebens,
334 F. Supp. 8 (S.D. Iowa 1971)1

Relihan v. Brink,
285 A.D. 729 (3d Dep’t 1955).....13, 14

Reuland v. Hynes,
460 F.3d 409 (2d Cir. 2006).....9

Rev. Publications, Inc. v. Navarro,
No. 89-1187-CIV-KEHOE, 1991 WL 252962 (S.D. Fla. June 26, 1991).....7

Rubeor v. Town of Wright,
191 F. Supp. 3d 198 (N.D.N.Y. 2016).....28

Severin v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.,
No. 119CV00775MKVRWL, 2021 WL 1226995 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2021)26

Sher v. Coughlin,
739 F.2d 77 (2d Cir. 1984).....26

Specht v. City of New York,
15 F.4th 594 (2d Cir. 2021)9

Stajic v. City of New York,
214 F. Supp. 3d 230 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....17

Thomas v. Eby,
481 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2007)26

United States v. Alvarez,
567 U.S. 709 (2012).....2, 9, 10

United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union,
513 U.S. 454 (1995).....21, 22

Vaher v. Town of Orangetown, N.Y., 916 F. Supp. 2d 404 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)24

Watison v. Carter,
668 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2012)1, 16

Willowbrook v. Olech,
528 U.S. 562 (2000).....24

Zdziebloski v. Town of E. Greenbush, N.Y.,
336 F. Supp. 2d 194 (N.D.N.Y. 2004).....28

State Cases

People ex rel. Bonheur v. Christ,
208 N.Y. 6 (1916)13, 14

Burns v. Joyce,
228 N.Y.S.2d 532 (Sup. Ct., Albany Cnty. 1962)13, 14

People ex rel. Mayham v. Dickson,
123 N.Y.S. 110 (3d Dep’t 1910).....14, 15

Myers-Brooks Pub. Co. v. Bd. of Sup’rs of Fulton Cnty.,
68 Misc. 2d 1033 (Sup. Ct., Fulton Cnty. 1972).....30

News-Rev. Pub. Corp. v. Lomenzo,
53 Misc. 2d 370 (Sup. Ct., Suffolk Cnty.), *aff’d*, 28 A.D.2d 823, 282 N.Y.S.2d
670 (1967).....30

People ex rel. Guernsey,
130 N.Y.S. 761 (Sup. Ct., Oneida Cnty. 1911)13, 14

Republican & Journal Co.,
119 N.Y.S. 387 (3d Dep’t 1909).....13

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Fitzgerald,
25 N.Y.3d 799 (2015)13

Utica Sunday Tribune v. Hugo,
158 N.Y.S. 490 (1916).....13

State Statutes

N.Y. County Law, ch. 11 § 2012

N.Y. County Law § 214.....2, 5, 12, 13, 14, 15, 28

1973 N.Y. Sess. L., c. 96713

Rules

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 7801.....30

Other Authorities

The First Amendment and the Dissemination of Socially Worthless Untruths, 36
Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 1 (2008).....11

Op. N.Y.S. Comp.,
1994 No. 94-9, 1994 WL 645539, at *1 (Aug. 2, 1994).....13

Robert Abrams,
1980 N.Y. Op. Att'y Gen. (Inf.) 169 (Jun. 10, 1980).....13
